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MEMORANDUM 

To:    PacMtn Executive Finance Committee Members 
 
From:   William Westmoreland, CEO 

Wil Yeager, Director Fiscal and Administrative Services 

Date:  June 9, 2022 
 
Subject: PY22 Preliminary Final Budget 
 
 
PY22 Preliminary Final Budget begins services for the Program Year (PY) beginning July 1, 
2022, through June 30, 2023. The attached budget documents offer a summary of the budget 
expected to provide needed services for the upcoming year. This version of the budget 
provides us a starting point for an operational budget to begin our new program year. We do 
not have actual grant award amounts or final determinations of carry-in funding so revenue and 
expenses are based on estimates and assumptions. Some new projects are not yet fully 
determined or structured so funding is ear marked with details to be developed at a later date. 
The Final PY22 version of the budget prepared in the fall will be amended to show actual 
awards, carry-in funds, contract and project expenses.  

The attached summary offers a breakdown of both revenues and expenses in the categories the 
Board is familiar with seeing. 

Revenue Projections 

Our revenue forecast for PY22 is $10,071,124. This is $ 3 mil less in total revenue than last 
year. There are two reasons for the decrease 1) smaller federal and consequent decrease in 
state WIOA formula allocations and 2) fewer new competitive grants than expiring competitive 
grants.  

The WIOA Formula awards for PY22 are known as of this budget. They represent a decrease of 
$722,000 caused by 9.05% lower federal funding allocations and lower in-state allocations 
to PacMtn of 15.55%.  

Generally, with competitive grants we have done well on the number awarded, but the total 
value is lower than those that are expiring. 
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Additionally, this year we have budgeted a minimal amount of contract revenue expected from 
MyJob. Traditionally we have indicated a higher amount but have moved to a contract model 
and PacMtn no longer provides the services directly. 

PacMtn will no longer be the provider of services for the WorkFirst Program through Commerce. 
Traditionally this program represented more than $1M in revenue. This program is not a cost 
reimbursement program but a pay point contract. PacMtn has not realized a gain on the activity 
for the past 5 years. After much debate it has become clear PacMtn cannot sustain the losses 
associated with running the program and is ending the program in August 2022.  

New Grants and Possible Funding 

Economic Security for All funds (EcSA) STATE funding in the amount of ($562,444+), these 
funds are not WIOA and have lower restrictions on use. Much of this funding will flow directly to 
participant investments.  

Economic Security for All funds (EcSA) FEDERAL funding anticipated in the amount of 
($300,000+), these funds ARE WIOA formula funds. 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) $337k+ funds carried forward from PY21 
offers staffing assistance for local Food Banks and Senior Food programs. This program braids 
PacMtn’s mission with organizations that provide food programs during the pandemic by 
addressing critical shortfalls in staffing for these agencies. 

Thurston Strong Job Champion Network funds carried forward from PY21 $1,149,000 the 
model similar to the (CDBG funds). These dollars come from Thurston County’s American 
Rescue Plan Act funding afforded to Thurston Strong. The money facilitates employment for 
Thurston County residents and enhances staffing and service delivery for community-based 
organizations significantly impacted by the pandemic. 

City of Olympia Journey2Jobs in the amount of 625k+ is part of the Thurston Strong 
initiative. The program provides job-readiness services for the city’s unhoused population. The 
program is designed to support the city’s three primary services providers that are case 
managing this extremely complex group. The program invests wages and incentives for 
participants that range in readiness for employment, including those furthest from stability. This 
is a great opportunity for PacMtn to gain experience engaging this population and the primary 
community-based organizations that support them.  
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Continuing Specialty Grants Fund Work  

Under contract to the Thurston County Jail PacMtn will continue provision of services for County 
residents in work release and in County supervision. The PREP Program is well received by 
individuals and Jail Command who recognize it as helpful to the economic, health and welfare 
recovery of individuals. This program is a cornerstone activity for PacMtn’s Re-Entry Services 
body of work that builds upon and expands services provided through the opioid reduction 
grants. 

Treatment Sales Tax (TST) is a local funding stream that works alongside federal and state 
funding such as Medicaid to meet mental health and substance use needs in Thurston 
County. Programs funded with TST aim to reduce justice involvement, emergency room use, 
health care costs, and public assistance. 

TST is a 1/10 of 1% sales tax collected in Thurston County since 2009. In 2020, this tax 
generated $6.9 million in revenue. Funds are used on a variety of services including treatment 
courts such as Drug Court, services at the Thurston County Correctional Facility, community 
programs, and programs serving youth and families. PacMtn has received a grant of 205k to 
fund an 18-month position to support incarcerated individuals transitioning out of facilities with 
the intention to connect them the WorkSource system. 135k of the funding is budgeted for 
PY22. 

Boeing has significantly reduced funding for AMP training at JBLM. We will use remaining carry-
in and add the awarded $80K and contract for provision of those services to maximize money 
available for training and placement of individuals in an aerospace career pathway. 

PY22 brings two new funding sources available for use in the work at JBLM. First, is funding from 
Aerospace Joint Apprenticeship Committee (AJAC) to pay for the Airplane Mechanic Training 
(A&P) in the amount of 75k half of which is budgeted in PY22. Second, our Business Services 
contractor (Thurston Chamber) has secured 112k in funding from Lightweight Innovations for 
Tomorrow (LIFT) to be used to help pay for training at JBLM. This training is for occupations in 
the machining sector.  

PY22 is 7th year of the MyJOB partnership with Juvenile Rehabilitation and Division Vocab 
Rehab. We are continuing our contract from PY21 and have available $1.3 mil but expect to 
spend approximately 300K of the funding as we start the new contract model.  

In addition to the providing critical services these competitive grants play an important role in 
picking up portions of staff time, overhead and administration that helps share the burden with 
our WIOA Formula base grants.  
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Our WIOA Formula grants reflect 49.1% of the overall budget, higher than the last couple of 
years. While our competitive grants are now a lower percentage what we’ve experienced the 
last couple of years it is critical that we continue the diversification and pursuit of additional 
funding. 

Expenses 

Pursuant to the intentions of WIOA and State policy, the majority of our revenues are contracted 
back out to procured vendors to deliver services that adhere to the objectives of the award. In 
the Budget Summary these services are identified as either Direct Participant Services, Business 
Services & Solutions, Special Impact Projects, Misc. Contracts & Projects or Administrative 
Services. Our emphasis is on providing services that reach and add value for our customers-
both job seekers and employers.  

As noted in the Summary Chart Administrative Services decreased in this budget in total dollars. 
This year we remain as a percent of total expenditures around at 29% slightly down from PY21. 
A real reduction in administration dollars of $264k. Reasons for this include: 

1. Shift in service delivery design previously allowed the same staff costs to be dedicated 
to program/direct services vs. administration. In years past, some WIOA programs were 
allowed to continue direct services. That is no longer permitted and PacMtn now 
contracts for those services and those funds are sent out of the organization. All funds 
now retained by PacMtn are coded under an administrative line item. 

2. Decrease in staffing, elimination of an accounting position and an LMI position in 
house. LMI is going out to contract and the additional work in accounting has been 
distributed to other employees who needed additional work. We have compensated 
those that have taken on additional responsibilities.  

3. Facility costs (20% increase) for Thurston building resulted from increases for additional 
square footage and additional cost/per square foot. 

4. Staff salary increases with proposed COLA. 
 

Full Time Equivalency (FTE) changes in number and nature are reflected in the chart below. 

  (FTE) Total  Direct Services Administrative 

PY22 17 1 16 
PY21 31 8 23 
PY20 35 19 16 
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For the most part the rest of the Administrative Budget is steady state. Please note these 
additional administrative proposed budget changes: 

1. Decrease in Professional Services, Equipment, Supplies totaling 90k 
2. Decrease in insurance costs 6k due to sales of cars. 
3. Reduction in AmeriCorps staffing 45k 
4. Note: on the budget an increased cost of 82,500 as a transfer to Unrestricted Funding. 

This is recorded as a cost but is not actually an expense, but PacMtn budgeting to 
replenish its Unrestricted Funding. 
 

Critical Investments: New or Continuing  

 Integrated Service Delivery-$60k: As the service delivery model evolves, partner input 
play’s a crucial in gain trust in the WorkSource system.  This funding will be used to 
contract a neutral facilitator to convene partners and discuss the system design. 
Additionally, a funding model will be designed to support the One-Stop system (IFA).  
 

 PacMtn One-Stop Operator and Operations-- $175k. PacMtn’s One Stop Operator 
cost 135K and there is 40k slated to support system development to continue the 
integrated service delivery of this region. Most of this funding is to drive system 
performance through communications, problem solving, project oversight and system 
training for the operation of the system. We additionally include funds for training and 
related supports. 

 Incumbent Worker Revolving Fund - $30k: This funding supports local employers in 
identified sectors providing training to upskill employees.  

  

Recommending Motion to Approve 

This budget reflects a progressive and thoughtful way to continue fulfilling our requirements 
and delivering quality workforce services in the region. We recommend a motion that: 

• Approves the PY22 Preliminary Final Budget, as presented or revised by the Executive 
Finance Committee. 

• Directs staff to make final preparation for the full Board Discussion June 23 and the 
Elected Official review and vote July 29. 
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LIFT – $112,000 
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Pacific Mountain Workforce Development Council
Program Year 2022
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023
MOD Budget by Budget Category

Direct Participant 
Services

Business Services 
& Solutions

Special Impact 
Projects

Misc. Contracts & 
Projects

Administrative 
Services Total

 

Budgeted Revenues:

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) 'Formula' Grants
  WIOA Admin Cost Pool (ACP) -                          -                      -                    -                    528,865.00            528,865.00             
  WIOA Adult 755,886.38               125,000.00           32,666.67          6,000.00            485,851.95            1,405,405.00           
  WIOA Dislocated Worker 680,367.20               305,000.00           32,666.67          6,000.00            459,784.13            1,483,818.00           
  WIOA Youth 998,044.46               -                      32,666.67          -                    491,185.87            1,521,897.00           
Subtotal 2,434,298.05            430,000.00           98,000.00          12,000.00          1,965,686.95         4,939,985.00           

 
'Competit ive WIOA' Grants
  Opioid Disaster NDWG (03/01/2022-09/30/23) 806,761.50               202,044.00           2,000.00            -                    244,773.25            1,255,578.75           
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/22-06/30/23) 410,000.00               -                      -                    -                    152,444.00            562,444.00             
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/22-06/30/23) 260,000.00               -                      -                    -                    40,000.00             300,000.00             
  Opioid Reduction (8/1/18-07/31/21) -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
  Opioid Humanitarian (01/01/19-07/31/2021) -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
  Disaster Recovery (05/01/20-03/31/22) -                          -                      -                    -                    -                         
  Employment Recovery DWG (07/01/20-03/31/22) -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (05/30/21-03/31/23) -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         

-                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
Subtotal 1,476,761.50            202,044.00           2,000.00            -                    437,217.25            2,118,022.75           

  
Department of Commerce Grants
  WorkFirst (Community Jobs) 24,000.00                -                      -                    -                    30,000.00             54,000.00               
  Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 296,612.95               -                      -                    -                    41,000.00             337,612.95             
  Community Transition Assistance Program (CTAP) -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         

320,612.95               -                      -                    -                    71,000.00             391,612.95             
Department of Social & Health Services Grants
  Juvenile Rehabilitation - My JOB 180,000.00               -                      -                    -                    60,000.00             240,000.00             
  Basic Food Employment and Training (BFET) Program | DSHS -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
Subtotal 180,000.00               -                      -                    -                    60,000.00             240,000.00             

Other Grants
  Thurston Job Champions Network 1,008,789.00            -                      -                    -                    140,211.00            1,149,000.00           
  City of Olympia Journey to Jobs 526,982.00               -                      -                    -                    98,018.00             625,000.00             
  Pacific County ARPA -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
  Thurston County Jail Program (1/1/22 - 6/30/23) 9,000.00                  -                      -                    -                    113,003.00            122,003.00             
  Boeing -                          105,000.00           -                    -                    20,000.00             125,000.00             
  TST Community Grant 102,000.00               -                      -                    -                    33,000.00             135,000.00             
  Lift (Lightweight Innovations for Tomorrow) -                          100,500.00           -                    -                    11,500.00             112,000.00             
  AJAC A&P -                          -                      -                    35,000.00          -                       35,000.00               
  Fiscal Sponsorships -                          -                      -                    67,500.00          11,000.00             78,500.00               
Subtotal 1,646,771.00            205,500.00           -                    102,500.00         426,732.00            2,381,503.00           

Total Revenue 6,058,443.50         837,544.00         100,000.00      114,500.00      2,960,636.20      10,071,123.70      

Budgeted Expenditures:

Program Services
Direct Participant 

Services
Business Services 

& Solutions
Special Impact 

Projects
Misc. Contracts & 

Projects
Administrative 

Services Total

 WIOA Formula
 Adult Contracted Programs 650,000.00               -                      -                    -                    -                       650,000.00             
 Dislocated Worker Contracted Programs 575,000.00               -                      -                    -                    -                       575,000.00             
 Youth Contracted Programs 925,000.00               -                      -                    -                    -                       925,000.00             
 Incumbent Worker Training -                          30,000.00             -                    -                       30,000.00               
 Business Services (Thurston Co. Chamber) -                          400,000.00           -                    -                    -                       400,000.00             
 Region Wide Cohort Activity -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
 Occupational Study -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
 EDC Support -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
 Title 1b closeout -                          -                      -                    12,000.00          -                       12,000.00               
 One Stop Professional Development -                          -                      38,000.00          -                    -                       38,000.00               
 ISD Partner Convening -                          -                      60,000.00          -                    -                       60,000.00               
     Subtotal 2,150,000.00            430,000.00           98,000.00          12,000.00          -                       2,690,000.00           

WIOA Competitive
  Opioid Reduction (8/1/18-07/31/21) -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
  Disaster Recovery -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
  NDWG Economic Recovery -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
  Opioid Disaster NDWG (03/01/2022-09/30/23) 806,761.50               202,044.00           2,000.00            -                       1,010,805.50           
  EcSA State Funding 410,000.00               -                      -                    -                    -                       410,000.00             
  EcSA Federal Funding 260,000.00               -                      -                    -                    -                       260,000.00             
     Subtotal 1,476,761.50            202,044.00           2,000.00            -                    -                       1,680,805.50           



Direct Participant 
Services

Business Services 
& Solutions

Special Impact 
Projects

Misc. Contracts & 
Projects

Administrative 
Services Total

Department of Commerce Grants
  WorkFirst In-house Program Thurston, Mason, Lewis Co. 24,000.00                -                                -                    -                    -                       24,000.00               
  Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 296,612.95               -                      -                    -                    -                       296,612.95             
  Community Transition Assistance Program (CTAP) -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
     Subtotal 320,612.95               -                      -                    -                    -                       320,612.95             

Department of Social & Health Services Grants
  Juvenile Rehabilitation - My JOB (7/1/21-6/30/22) -                          -                                -                    -                    -                                -                         
  Basic Food Employment and Training (BFET) Program | DSHS -                          -                                -                    -                    -                                -                                                                                                                                                                 
     Subtotal -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         

Other Grants
  Thurston County Job Champions Network 1,008,789.00            -                      -                    -                    -                       1,008,789.00           
  City of Olympia Journey to Jobs 526,982.00               -                      -                    -                    -                       526,982.00             
  Pacific County ARPA -                          -                      -                    -                    -                       -                         
  Thurston County Jail Program (1/1/21 - 12/31/21) 9,000.00                  -                      -                    -                    -                       9,000.00                 
  Boeing Grant used for A&P Training -                          105,000.00           -                    -                    -                       105,000.00             
  TST Community Grant 102,000.00               -                      -                    -                    -                       102,000.00             
  Lift -                          100,500.00           -                    -                       100,500.00             
  AJAC A&P -                          -                      -                    35,000.00          -                       35,000.00               
  Fiscal Sponsorships -                          -                      -                    67,500.00          -                       67,500.00               
     Subtotal 1,646,771.00            205,500.00           -                    102,500.00         -                       1,954,771.00           

Program Expense Total 5,594,145.45         837,544.00         100,000.00      114,500.00      -                       6,646,189.45        

Administrative Services
Administrative Office Operations
  Salaries 1,297,493.88         1,297,493.88           
  Benefits 592,092.68            592,092.68             
  Travel & Training 66,480.00             66,480.00               
  Professional Services 155,300.00            155,300.00             
  Facilities 237,689.00            237,689.00             
  Supplies & Communications 54,570.00             54,570.00               
  Equip/Maintenance/Rentals 10,620.00             10,620.00               
  Depreciation 12,182.00             12,182.00               
  Insurance 14,500.00             14,500.00               
  Memberships 18,344.00             18,344.00               
  Misc. 13,000.00             13,000.00               
  AmeriCorps -                       -                         
  Transfer to Unrestricted 82,500.00             82,500.00               
Admin Office Subtotal 2,554,771.55         2,554,771.55           

Other Activities 
  CEO Recruitment -                       -                         
  LMI 35,000.00             35,000.00               
  Mad Cap (media) 48,000.00             48,000.00               
Other Subtotal 83,000.00             83,000.00               

One Stop Operator 135,000.00            135,000.00             
One Stop Operator Subtotal 135,000.00            135,000.00             

Administrative Expense Total 2,772,771.55      2,772,771.55        
 

Total Expenditures 5,594,145.45         837,544.00         100,000.00      114,500.00      2,772,771.55      9,418,961.00        

Admin Office Formula Carry Forward to PY23 99,235                  
Admin Office Carry Forward Ongoing Grants to PY23 79,019                  
Program Carry Forward Ongoing Grants to PY23 284,298                
Total Carry Forward to PY23 462,552                



Pacific Mountain Workforce Development Council
Program Year 2022
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023
Mod Budget Comparison

Direct Participant 
Services

Business Services & 
Solutions

Special Impact 
Projects

Misc. Contracts & 
Projects

Administrative 
Services Total-PY22 Prelim Total-PY21 MOD Difference Comments

 

Budgeted Revenues:

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) 'Formula' Grants
  WIOA Admin Cost Pool (ACP) -                        -                       -                     -                     528,865.00            528,865.00              640,905.37              (112,040.37)                 Statewide Decrease in Funding
  WIOA Adult 755,886.38             125,000.00            32,666.67           6,000.00             485,851.95            1,405,405.00           1,641,354.00            (235,949.00)                 Statewide Decrease in Funding
  WIOA Dislocated Worker 680,367.20             305,000.00            32,666.67           6,000.00             459,784.13            1,483,818.00           2,084,881.00            (601,063.00)                 Statewide Decrease in Funding
  WIOA Youth 998,044.46             -                       32,666.67           -                     491,185.87            1,521,897.00           1,704,240.00            (182,343.00)                 Statewide Decrease in Funding
Subtotal 2,434,298.05          430,000.00            98,000.00           12,000.00           1,965,686.95         4,939,985.00           6,071,380.37            (1,131,395.37)              

 
'Competitive WIOA' Grants
  Opioid Disaster NDWG (03/01/2022-09/30/23) 806,761.50             202,044.00            2,000.00             -                     244,773.25            1,255,578.75           1,500,000.00            (244,421.25)                 Some Funds Spent in PY21 and Carryover to PY23
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/22-06/30/23) 410,000.00             -                       -                     -                     152,444.00            562,444.00              562,444.00                  New Funding
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/22-06/30/23) 260,000.00             -                       -                     -                     40,000.00             300,000.00              300,000.00                  New Funding
  Opioid Reduction (8/1/18-07/31/21) -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         15,622.51                (15,622.51)                  Funding Concluded
  Opioid Humanitarian (01/01/19-07/31/2021) -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         5,216.34                  (5,216.34)                    Funding Concluded
  Disaster Recovery (05/01/20-03/31/22) -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         471,091.00              (471,091.00)                 Funding Concluded
  Employment Recovery DWG (07/01/20-03/31/22) -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         1,023,000.00            (1,023,000.00)              Funding Concluded
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (05/30/21-03/31/23) -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         13,390.32                (13,390.32)                  Funding Concluded

-                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         -                          -                             
Subtotal 1,476,761.50          202,044.00            2,000.00             -                     437,217.25            2,118,022.75           3,028,320.17            (910,297.42)                 

  
Department of Commerce Grants

  WorkFirst (Community Jobs) 24,000.00              -                       -                     -                     30,000.00             54,000.00                528,961.44              (474,961.44)                 Will Be Concluding Funding in August
  Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 296,612.95             -                       -                     -                     41,000.00             337,612.95              722,500.00              (384,887.05)                 Funds Carried over to new PY
  Community Transition Assistance Program (CTAP) -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         250,000.00              (250,000.00)                 Funding Concluded

320,612.95             -                       -                     -                     71,000.00             391,612.95              1,501,461.44            (1,109,848.49)              
Department of Social & Health Services Grants
  Juvenile Rehabilitation - My JOB 180,000.00             -                       -                     -                     60,000.00             240,000.00              161,247.85              78,752.15                    Moved to Contracted Model
  Basic Food Employment and Training (BFET) Program | DSHS -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         30,000.00                (30,000.00)                  Not Pursuing funding
Subtotal 180,000.00             -                       -                     -                     60,000.00             240,000.00              191,247.85              48,752.15                    

Other Grants
  Thurston Job Champions Network 1,008,789.00          -                       -                     -                     140,211.00            1,149,000.00           1,300,000.00            (151,000.00)                 Funds Spent in PY21
  City of Olympia Journey to Jobs 526,982.00             -                       -                     -                     98,018.00             625,000.00              625,000.00              -                             
  Pacific County ARPA -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         15,000.00                (15,000.00)                  Program Concluded
  Thurston County Jail Program (1/1/22 - 6/30/23) 9,000.00                -                       -                     -                     113,003.00            122,003.00              122,003.00              -                             Steady Funding
  Boeing -                        105,000.00            -                     -                     20,000.00             125,000.00              219,600.00              (94,600.00)                  Reduction In Grant
  TST Community Grant 102,000.00             -                       -                     -                     33,000.00             135,000.00              -                          135,000.00                  New Funding
  Lift (Lightweight Innovations for Tomorrow) -                        100,500.00            -                     -                     11,500.00             112,000.00              -                          112,000.00                  New Funding
  AJAC A&P -                        -                       -                     35,000.00           -                       35,000.00                -                          35,000.00                    New Funding
  Fiscal Sponsorships -                        -                       -                     67,500.00           11,000.00             78,500.00                -                          78,500.00                    New Funding
Subtotal 1,646,771.00          205,500.00            -                     102,500.00         426,732.00            2,381,503.00           2,281,603.00            99,900.00                    

Total Revenue 6,058,443.50       837,544.00          100,000.00       114,500.00       2,960,636.20      10,071,123.70      13,074,012.83       (3,002,889.13)           Decrease In Revenue



Direct Participant 
Services

Business Services & 
Solutions

Special Impact 
Projects

Misc. Contracts & 
Projects

Administrative 
Services Total-PY22 Prelim Total-PY21 MOD Difference Comments

Budgeted Expenditures:

Program Services
Direct Participant 

Services
Business Services & 

Solutions
Special Impact 

Projects
Misc. Contracts & 

Projects
Administrative 

Services Total-PY22 Prelim Total-PY21 MOD Difference

 WIOA Formula
 Adult Contracted Programs 650,000.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       650,000.00              870,000.00              (220,000.00)                 Lower Funding available
 Dislocated Worker Contracted Programs 575,000.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       575,000.00              870,000.00              (295,000.00)                 Lower Funding available
 Youth Contracted Programs 925,000.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       925,000.00              1,165,000.00            (240,000.00)                 Lower Funding available
 Incumbent Worker Training -                        30,000.00              -                     -                     -                       30,000.00                50,000.00                (20,000.00)                  Lower Funding available
 Business Services (Thurston Co. Chamber) -                        400,000.00            -                     -                     -                       400,000.00              400,000.00              -                             
 Region Wide Cohort Activity -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         125,000.00              (125,000.00)                 Concluded Activity
 Occupational Study -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         35,000.00                (35,000.00)                  Concluded Activity
 EDC Support -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         75,000.00                (75,000.00)                  Concluded Activity
 Title 1b closeout -                        -                       -                     12,000.00           -                       12,000.00                -                          12,000.00                    Contract with CPS to conclude work
 One Stop Professional Development -                        -                       38,000.00           -                     -                       38,000.00                -                          38,000.00                    
 ISD Partner Convening -                        -                       60,000.00           -                     -                       60,000.00                -                          60,000.00                    
     Subtotal 2,150,000.00          430,000.00            98,000.00           12,000.00           -                       2,690,000.00           3,590,000.00            (900,000.00)                 

WIOA Competitive
  Opioid Reduction (8/1/18-07/31/21) -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         7,979.77                  (7,979.77)                    Concluded Activity
  Disaster Recovery -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         395,825.61              (395,825.61)                 Concluded Activity
  NDWG Economic Recovery -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         938,602.97              (938,602.97)                 Concluded Activity
  Opioid Disaster NDWG (03/01/2022-09/30/23) 806,761.50             202,044.00            2,000.00             -                     -                       1,010,805.50           400,000.00              610,805.50                  Program Funding allocated to PY22
  EcSA State Funding 410,000.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       410,000.00              -                          410,000.00                  
  EcSA Federal Funding 260,000.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       260,000.00              -                          260,000.00                  
     Subtotal 1,476,761.50          202,044.00            2,000.00             -                     -                       1,680,805.50           1,742,408.35            (61,602.85)                  

Department of Commerce Grants
  WorkFirst In-house Program Thurston, Mason, Lewis Co. 24,000.00              -                       -                     -                     -                       24,000.00                360,000.00              (336,000.00)                 Reduction in staffing allocation to program
  Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 296,612.95             -                       -                     -                     -                       296,612.95              541,875.00              (245,262.05)                 Carryover of funding
  Community Transition Assistance Program (CTAP) -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         187,000.00              (187,000.00)                 New program
     Subtotal 320,612.95             -                       -                     -                     -                       320,612.95              1,088,875.00            (768,262.05)                 

-                             
Department of Social & Health Services Grants
  Juvenile Rehabilitation - My JOB (7/1/21-6/30/22) -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         100,000.00              (100,000.00)                 Running on a subcontract
  Basic Food Employment and Training (BFET) Program | DSHS -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         15,000.00                (15,000.00)                  Closed Programs0                                                                                                                                                                                                 

Subtotal -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         115,000.00              (115,000.00)                 



Direct Participant 
Services

Business Services & 
Solutions

Special Impact 
Projects

Misc. Contracts & 
Projects

Administrative 
Services Total-PY22 Prelim Total-PY21 MOD Difference Comments

Other Grants
  Thurston County Job Champions Network 1,008,789.00          -                       -                     -                     -                       1,008,789.00           450,000.00              558,789.00                  
  City of Olympia Journey to Jobs 526,982.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       526,982.00              155,000.00              371,982.00                  
  Pacific County ARPA -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         15,000.00                (15,000.00)                  Concluded work in PY21
  Thurston County Jail Program (1/1/21 - 12/31/21) 9,000.00                -                       -                     -                     -                       9,000.00                 54,003.00                (45,003.00)                  Tracking Salaries on project as an Admin Charge
  Boeing Grant used for A&P Training -                        105,000.00            -                     -                     -                       105,000.00              190,000.00              (85,000.00)                  Changed to Calendar year budget
  TST Community Grant 102,000.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       102,000.00              -                          102,000.00                  New Grant
  Lift -                        100,500.00            -                     -                     -                       100,500.00              -                          100,500.00                  New Grant

  AJAC A&P -                        -                       -                     35,000.00           -                       35,000.00                -                          35,000.00                    New Grant
  Fiscal Sponsorships -                        -                       -                     67,500.00           -                       67,500.00                -                          67,500.00                    
     Subtotal 1,646,771.00          205,500.00            -                     102,500.00         -                       1,954,771.00           864,003.00              1,090,768.00               

Program Expense Total 5,594,145.45       837,544.00          100,000.00       114,500.00       -                       6,646,189.45        7,400,286.35         (754,096.90)              



Direct Participant 
Services

Business Services & 
Solutions

Special Impact 
Projects

Misc. Contracts & 
Projects

Administrative 
Services Total-PY22 Prelim Total-PY21 MOD Difference Comments

Administrative Services
Administrative Office Operations
  Salaries 1,297,493.88         1,297,493.88           1,515,256.69 (217,762.81)                 Reduction in staffing
  Benefits 592,092.68            592,092.68              644,701.46 (52,608.78)                  Reduction in staffing
  Travel & Training 66,480.00             66,480.00                42,150.00 24,330.00                    
  Professional Services 155,300.00            155,300.00              196,950.00 (41,650.00)                  
  Facilities 237,689.00            237,689.00              226,587.00 11,102.00                    
  Supplies & Communications 54,570.00             54,570.00                75,175.00 (20,605.00)                  
  Equip/Maintenance/Rentals 10,620.00             10,620.00                34,348.00 (23,728.00)                  
  Depreciation 12,182.00             12,182.00                7,988.00 4,194.00                      
  Insurance 14,500.00             14,500.00                21,000.00 (6,500.00)                    Sold Vehicles
  Memberships 18,344.00             18,344.00                12,194.00 6,150.00                     
  Misc. 13,000.00             13,000.00                13,000.00 -                             
  AmeriCorps -                       -                         45,000.00 (45,000.00)                  
  Transfer to Unrestricted 82,500.00             82,500.00                -                          82,500.00                    
Admin Office Subtotal 2,554,771.55         2,554,771.55           2,834,350.15            (279,578.60)                 

Other Activities 
  CEO Recruitment -                       -                         25,000.00                (25,000.00)                  
  LMI 35,000.00             35,000.00                -                          35,000.00                    
  Mad Cap (media) 48,000.00             48,000.00                -                          48,000.00                    
Transition Subtotal 83,000.00             83,000.00                25,000.00                58,000.00                    

One Stop Operator 135,000.00            135,000.00              95,000.00                40,000.00                    
One Stop Operator Subtotal 135,000.00            135,000.00              95,000.00                40,000.00                    

Administrative Expense Total 2,772,771.55      2,772,771.55        2,954,350.15         (181,578.60)              
 

Total Expenditures 5,594,145.45       837,544.00          100,000.00       114,500.00       2,772,771.55      9,418,961.00        10,354,636.50       (935,675.50)              

Admin Office Formula Carry Forward to PY23 99,235                  364,518                 
Admin Office Carry Forward Ongoing Grants to PY23 79,019                  622,210                 
Program Carry Forward Ongoing Grants to PY23 284,298                1,741,581              
Total Carry Forward to PY23 462,552                2,728,309              
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